
Removing the built - in rechargeable battery
Remove the built - in battery when disposing of the appliance.
Please make sure that the battery is disposed of at an officially 
designated location if there is one.
This figure must only be used when disposing of the appliance, 
and must not be used to repair it.
If you dismantle the appliance yourself, it may cause malfunction.
●  Disconnect the USB cable from the appliance before 
    disassembling it.
●  Turn on the power and then keep the power on until the 
    battery is completely discharged. Perform steps ① to ② 
    and lift the battery, and then remove it.
●  Please take care not to short-circuit the battery.
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Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Handheld Wand Massager. 
Please read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe 
place for future reference. If you need any assistance, please 
contact our support team with your product model number 
and Amazon order number.

Included
1 x Wand massager
1 x USB charging cable
1 x User manual

Model

Name

Input

Default timer

MGPC-806 

Naipo Handheld Wand Massager

5V 1A

10 minutes

Product Diagram
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1.  Massage node
2.  Power button: Press this button to turn on/ 
     off the product; When the product is turned 
     on, it will work at the lowest speed by default.
3.  Mode button: Press this button to choose 
     among 5 massage modes: low intensity, 
     medium intensity, high intensity, automatic 
     mode 1, and automatic mode 2; Long 
     press this button for wide-range speed 
     adjustment.
4.  When the product is on, press these 2 
     buttons simultaneously for 3 seconds to 
     activate/deactivate travel lock mode.
5.  Anti-slip handle
6.  Charging interface:
     Low-battery indication - Indicator light 
     flickers.
     Charging - Indicator light interchanges 
     between bright and dim gradually; The 
     product will stop working when being 
     charged.
     Fully charged - Indicator light remains 
     on all along.

Questions & Answers
Problem

The product could
not be turned on.

Cause

The battery is 
running low.

The product is 
under travel 
lock mode.

Solution

Use after the 
product is fully 
charged.

Deactivate travel 
lock mode.

The product
stops working 
automatically 
during the use.

There is buzz from 
the working 
product.

The battery has
run out.

The product has 
worked continuously
for 10 minutes.

It’s the normal noise 
coming from the 
working motor.

Use after the 
product is fully 
charged.

Restart the 
product.

Problemas Frecuentes
Problemas

No puede 
accionar el 
masajeador.

Causas

Baja batería

El masajeador está
en modo de 
bloqueo de viaje.

Soluciones

Úselo después de 
que esté 
completamente 
cargado.

Desactive el modo
de bloqueo 
de viaje.

Important Safeguards
●  Do not use the product when it’s being charged.
●  Do not let children use or play the product directly to avoid 
    injury.
●  Do not disassemble or modify the product to avoid injury 
    or damage.
●  Please stop using the product immediately if abnormal 
    phenomenon or malfunction occurs.
●  Disconnect the USB cable from the product after charging; 
    Overly long time of connection with the power supply would 
    shorten service life of the battery .
●  The product has a heated surface. People insensitive to heat 
    should be careful of this.
●  The product is not waterproof. Please keep it away from 
    water.

Warranty & Customer Support
If you need help regarding product issues, after-sales service, 
or other relevant problems, please contact us via the email 
on the cover.

* Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from 
our after-sales service. If the purchases are made from other 
selling teams, we recommend you contact them for warranty 
issues.

Retirez la batterie rechargeable intégrée
Veuillez retirer la batterie rechargeable intégrée avant 
d’abandonner ce produit.
S'il y a un site de traitement pour les batteries officiellement 
désigné, assurez-vous de traiter les anciennes batteries d'une 
manière unifiée au site désigné.
Utilisez le moyen sur le tableau uniquement lors de l’abandonnement 
du produit, il est interdit d’utiliser ce moyen pour la réparation. 
Si vous démontez ce produit vous-même, cela peut probablement 
causer une défaillance fonctionnelle.
●  Débranchez la Câble de charge USB du produit avant de 
    le démonter.
●  Démarrez la source d’alimentation et laissez-la en état allumé 
    jusqu'à ce que la batterie soit complètement déchargée.
    Démontez le produit et retirez la batterie selon l’ordre ①~② 
    indiqué sur le tableau ci-dessous.
●  Faites attention à ne pas court-circuiter la batterie.
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Den eingebauten Akku entfernen                                           
Bevor Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen, nehmen Sie bitte den 
eingebauten Akku heraus. 
Wenn es eine offiziell bestimmte Batterie-Entsorgungsstelle 
gibt, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie die alte Batterie an der 
angegebenen Stelle einheitlich entsorgen.
Die in der Abbildung gezeigte Methode ist nur anzuwenden, 
wenn Sie das Produkt entsorgen. Es ist verboten, diese Methode 
bei der Reparatur zu verwenden. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt 
eigenmächtig auseinandernehmen, kann dies zu Fehlfunktionen 
führen.
●  Bevor Sie dieses Produkt zerlegen, trennen Sie zunächst den 
    USB-Ladekabel vom Gerät.
●  Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und lassen Sie es in Einschaltzustand 
    bleiben, bis der Akku vollständig entladen ist. Nehmen Sie 
    das Produkt in der Reihenfolge ①~ ② auseinander, wie in 
    der unteren Abbildung gezeigt, und entfernen Sie die Batterie.
●  Bitte beachten Sie, die Batterie nicht kurzzuschließen. 
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Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Naipo Vibrierender Massagestab 
entscheiden. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
durch und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf, um 
sie zukünftig nachschlagen zu können. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer und 
der Amazon-Bestellnummer an unser Support-Team.

Lieferumfang
1 x Massagestab
1 x USB-Ladekabel
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Introduction
Merci d’ avoir acheté Naipo Bâton de massage vibratoire. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation et le garder 
dans un endroit sécurité à titre de référence. Si vous avez 
besoin d’ aide, veuillez contacter notre service cliente avec 
votre modèle de produit et le numéro de commande d' 
Amazon.

Inclus
1 x Bâton de massage
1 x Câble de charge USB
1 x Mode d'emploi

Retire la batería recargable incorporada
Retire la batería recargable incorporada antes del desecho 
de este producto.
Si hay un sitio de eliminación de baterías oficialmente designado, 
asegúrese de realizar la eliminación de la batería usada de 
manera unificada en el sitio designado.
Use el método de gráfico solo cuando se deshaga del producto. 
No repare el producto de esta manera. Si desarma este producto 
usted mismo, puede causar un mal funcionamiento.
●  Desenchufe el Cable de carga USB del producto antes de 
    desmontarlo.
●  Encienda el producto y luego déjelo encendido hasta que 
    la batería esté completamente descargada. Desarme el 
    producto en el orden de 1 ~ 2 como se muestra en la figura 
    a continuación y extraiga la batería.
●  Tenga cuidado de no hacer cortocircuito de la batería.
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Estructura Detallada del Producto
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1.  Cabezal de masaje
2.  Interruptor: Presione este botón para 
     encender /apagar, y comenzar a funcionar 
     a la velocidad mínima.
3.  Botón de modo: 5 modos: baja intensidad, 
     media intensidad, alta intensidad, 
     automático 1, automático 2, mantenga 
     presionado el botón de modo para ajustar 
     la velocidad.
4.  En el modo de funcionamiento, presione 
     al mismo tiempo los dos botones durante 
     3 segundos para activar/desactivar el 
     modo de bloqueo de viaje.
5.  Mango antideslizante
6.  Puerto de carga USB:
     Indicación de falla de energía: la luz 
     indicadora parpadea.
     Está cargando: el brillo de la luz indicadora 
     se cambia paulatinamente, y se detiene 
     la rotación bajo el estado de carga.
     Está cargado completamente: la luz 
     indicadora siempre está encendida.

Modelo

Nombre

Entrada

Temporizador

MGPC-806

Naipo Vibrador Masajeador

5V 1A

10 minutos

Introducción
Gracias por comprar el Naipo Vibrador Masajeador. Lea 
atentamente este manual de instrucciones y guárdelo en un 
lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna ayuda, 
póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica 
con el número de modelo de su producto y el número de 
pedido de Amazon.

Incluye
1 x Vibrador masajeador 
1 x Cable de carga USB
1 x Manual del usuario

Precauciones
●  No utilice este producto cuando está cargando.
●  No permita que los niños usen o jueguen directamente 
    para evitar lesiones.
●  El aparato no debe desmontarse ni modificarse por sí misma, 
    de lo contrario puede causar daños o lesiones.
●  Si se encuentran anomalías o mal funcionamiento durante 
    el uso, deje de usar inmediatamente.
●  Después de cargarlo, desconecte el cable USB, de lo 
    contrario, la energización a largo plazo acortará la duración 
    de la batería del aparato.
●  El producto tiene superficie caliente, y la persona sensible 
    al color debe usar con cuidado.
●  El producto no es impermeable, úselo alejado del agua.

Garantía y Servicio de Atención al Cliente
Si necesita ayuda respecto a problemas de productos, servicio 
posventa, etc., contáctenos a través del correo electrónico 
en la portada.

* Nota: los productos comprados directamente de Naipo se 
benefician de nuestro servicio posventa. Si las compras se 
realizan desde otros equipos de venta, le recomendamos 
que se contacte con ellos para cuestiones de garantía.

El masajeador se 
detiene 
automáticamente 
en el funcionamiento.

La batería se ha
agotado.

El temporizador 
automático ha 
llegado en 10 
minutos.

Continuar usando 
después de 
completamente 
cargada.

Reiniciar

El masajeador 
chisporrotea en 
el funcionamiento.

Sonido normal del 
funcionamiento del
motor del 
masajeador.

Rimuovi la batteria ricaricabile incorporata                 
Rimuovi la batteria ricaricabile incorporata prima di scartare 
questo prodotto.
Se c’è un centro di smaltimento di batterie designato, dovresti 
smaltire le vecchie batterie in modo unificato al centro designato.
Il metodo illustrato può essere utilizzato solo quando il prodotto 
deve essere scartato, non effettuare la riparazione o la 
manutenzione in tale modo. Non smontare il prodotto da 
solo in quanto potrebbe causare un guasto funzionale.
●  Scollega la Cavo USB di ricarica di alimentazione da questo 
    prodotto prima di smontarlo.
●  Avvia l'alimentazione e quindi mantieni l'alimentazione 
    attivata fino a quando la batteria è completamente scarica.
    Smonta il prodotto e rimuovi la batteria secondo i passi ① ~ 
     ② mostrati nella seguente figura.
●  Fa attenzione a non cortocircuitare la batteria.
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Introduzione Dettagliata della Struttura di Prodotto
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1.  Testa di messaggiatore
2.  Pulsante on/off: Preme questo pulsante 
     per accendere / spegnere, inizia a 
     funzionare alla velocità più bassa.
3.  Pulsante di modalità: Cinque modalità: 
     bassa intensità, media intensità, alta 
     intensità, automatica 1, automatica 2, 
     preme a lungo il pulsante per passare la 
     modalità di regolazione della velocità 
     continua.
4.  Nello stato operativo, preme 
     contemporaneamente i due pulsanti da 
     3 secondi per avviare / spegnere la 
     modalità di blocco da viaggio.
5.  Manico antiscivolo
6.  Porta USB di ricarica: Batteria scarica
     l'indicatore lampeggia.
     Durante la ricarica---l'indicatore cambia 
     alternativamente da luminoso a scuro, 
     prodotto non funziona sotto lo stato di 
     ricarica.
     Ricarica completa -- l’indicatore è sempre 
     luminoso.

Modello

Nome

Ingresso

Cronometraggio

MGPC-806

Naipo Vibrante Massaggiatore

5V 1A

10 minuti

Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il Naipo Vibrante Massaggiatore. 
Leggere attentamente questo manuale d'uso e conservarlo 
in un luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. Se hai bisogno di 
assistenza, contatta il nostro team di supporto con il tuo numero 
di modello del prodotto e il numero d' ordine Amazon.

Inclusi
1 x Massaggiatore
1 x Cavo USB di ricarica 
1 x Istruzioni

Precauzioni
●  Non utilizza questo prodotto durante la ricarica.
●  Non permette ai bambini di usare o giocare direttamente 
    per evitare lesioni.
●  Questo prodotto non deve essere smontato o modificato 
    da sola, altrimenti potrebbe causare danni e lesioni.
●  Se Lei incontra situazioni anomali o guasti durante l’uso, si 
    prega di smettere immediatamente di usare.
●  Dopo la ricarica, si prega di scollegare il cavo USB, carica 
    a lungo termine ridurrà la durata della batteria di prodotto.
●  Il prodotto c’e una superficie calda, se Lei non è sensibile 
    al calore, deve essere curato durante l’uso.
●  Questo prodotto non è impermeabile, si prega di tenere 
    lontano dall'acqua.

Garanzia e Supporto al Cliente
Se hai bisogno di aiuto sui problemi relativi ai prodotti e sull’ 
assistenza post - vendita, ecc., ti preghiamo di contattarci 
tramite l'e-mail sulla copertina.

* Nota: Solo i prodotti acquistati direttamente da Naipo godono 
del nostro servizio post-vendita. Se l’ acquisto è stato effettuato 
da un altro fornitore, si prega di entrare in contatto con questi 
per garanzia e supporto.

Domande Frequenti di Prodotto
Domande

Non riesce ad 
accende il 
massaggiatore.

Cause

Batteria è scarica

Massaggiatore è in
modalità di blocco
da viaggio.

Soluzioni

Lo usa dopo la r
icarica completa.

Spegne la 
modalità di blocco
da viaggio.
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Detaillierte Produktstruktur
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1.  Massagekopf
2.  Schalter: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um das 
     Gerät ein-/auszuschalten und dann mit 
     der niedrigsten Geschwindigkeit zu starten.
3.  Modus-Taste: Fünf Modi: Geringe 
     Intensität, Mittlere Intensität, Hohe Intensität, 
     Automatisch 1, Automatisch 2, drücken 
     Sie die Modus-Taste lang für stufenlose 
     Geschwindigkeitsregelung.
4.  Drücken Sie die beiden Tasten gleichzeitig 
     für 3 Sekunden, um den Reisesicherungsmodus 
     zu aktivieren oder deaktivieren.
5.  Rutschfester Griff
6.  USB-Ladeschnittstelle:
     Stromausfallwarnung - die Anzeigeleuchte 
     blinkt.
     Bei der Ladung - die Anzeigeleuchte wird 
     allmählich dunkel und dann hell, und die 
     Rotation wird im Ladezustand gestoppt.
     Voll aufgeladen - die Anzeigeleuchte ist 
     immer an.

Häufig Gestellte Fragen
Fragen

Der Massagestab 
kann nicht 
gestartet warden.

Ursachen

Die Batterie ist 
schwach.

Der Massagestab 
befindet sich im
Reisesicherungsmodus.

Lösungen

Verwenden Sie es, 
nachdem es voll 
geladen ist.

Deaktivieren 
Sie den 
Reisesicherungsmodus.

Der Massagestab 
stoppt 
automatisch
bei der Arbeit.

Der Massagestab 
brutzelt bei der
Arbeit.

Die Batterie ist leer.

Das automatische 
Timing ist in 10 Minuten 
angekommen.

Normaler Ton aus der 
Bedienung des 
Massagestabmotors.

Nach vollständiger 
Ladung verwenden
Sie weiter.

Starten Sie neu

Achtung
●  Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht während des Ladevorgangs.
●  Lassen Sie Kinder dieses Produkt nicht direkt benutzen oder 
    spielen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
●  Diese Maschine darf nicht von selbst demontiert oder 
    modifiziert werden, sonst dies zu Schäden und Verletzungen 
    führen kann.
●  Wenn während des Gebrauchs Unregelmäßigkeiten oder 
    Fehlfunktionen festgestellt werden, hören Sie sofort auf, sie 
    zu verwenden.
●  Ziehen Sie nach dem Laden das USB-Kabel ab, sonst das 
    Gerät für längere Zeit eingeschaltet bleibt, was die Akkulaufzeit 
    des Geräts verkürzt.
●  Das Produkt hat eine heiße Oberfläche und muss sorgfältig 
    behandelt werden, wenn dieses Produkt für Personen 
    verwendet wird, die nicht hitzeempfindlich sind.
●  Dieses Produkt ist nicht wasserdicht, bitte halten Sie es von 
    Wasser fern.

Garantie und Kundendienst
Wenn Sie Hilfe bei Produkt, Kundenservice oder andere relevante 
Fragen brauchen, bitte kontaktieren Sie uns per die E-Mail 
auf dem Cover.

* Hinweis: Alle Produkte, die direkt von Naipo gekauft werden, 
werden wir Qualitätsgarantie bieten. Wenn Sie von einem 
anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich bitte bei 
Service oder Garantieprobleme direkt an die andere Verkäufer.

Modell

Name

Eingabe

Timing

MGPC-806

Naipo Vibrierender Massagestab

5V 1A

10 Minuten

Produktparameter
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Product Diagram
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1.  Massagekopf
2.  Schalter: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um das 
     Gerät ein-/auszuschalten und dann mit 
     der niedrigsten Geschwindigkeit zu starten.
3.  Modus-Taste: Fünf Modi: Geringe Intensität, 
     Mittlere Intensität, Hohe Intensität, 
     Automatisch 1, Automatisch 2, drücken 
     Sie die Modus-Taste lang für stufenlose 
     Geschwindigkeitsregelung.
4.  Drücken Sie die beiden Tasten gleichzeitig 
     für 3 Sekunden, um den 
     Reisesicherungsmodus zu aktivieren oder 
     deaktivieren.
5.  Rutschfester Griff
6.  USB-Ladeschnittstelle:
     Stromausfallwarnung - die Anzeigeleuchte 
     blinkt.
     Bei der Ladung - die Anzeigeleuchte wird 
     allmählich dunkel und dann hell, und die 
     Rotation wird im Ladezustand gestoppt.
     Voll aufgeladen - die Anzeigeleuchte ist 
     immer an.

Questions fréquentes sur le produit
Problème

Impossible de 
démarrer le 
bâton de 
massage. 

Cause

Batterie faible

Le bâton de massage 
est en mode de 
verrouillage.

Solution

Utilisez-le après une 
charge complète.

Désactiver le mode 
de verrouillage.

Le bâton de 
massage s'arrête
automatiquement 
au cours du 
fonctionnement.

Le bâton de 
massage 
bourdonne au 
cours du 
fonctionnement.

La batterie est 
épuisée.

10 minutes de 
minuterie 
automatique 
dépassées.

Son normal émis par
le moteur du bâton 
de massage au cours
du fonctionnement.

Utilisez-le de 
nouveau après une
charge complète.

Redémarrer

Modèle

Nom

Entrée

Minuterie

MGPC-806 

Naipo Bâton de massage vibratoire

5V 1A

10 min

Spécifications

Attention
●  N'utilisez pas le produit pendant la charge.
●  Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser ou jouer avec le produit 
    pour éviter des blessures.
●  Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas ce produit par 
    vous-même, sinon cela pourrait causer des dommages et 
    des blessures.
●  Si vous remarquez des anomalies ou des dysfonctionnements 
    pendant l'utilisation, arrêtez de l’utiliser immédiatement.
●  Après la charge, veuillez débrancher le câble USB, une 
    mise sous tension à long terme raccourcira la durée de vie 
    de la batterie de la machine.
●  Le produit a une surface chauffante, les personnes non 
    sensibles à la chaleur doivent y faire attention lors de 
    l’utilisation.
●  Le produit n'est pas étanche, veuillez tenir à l'écart de 
    l'eau lors de l’utilisation.

Garantie et Assistance à la Clientèle
Si vous avez besoin d'aide concernant les problèmes des 
produits, le service après-vente, etc., veuillez nous contacter 
par e-mail sur la couverture.

* Note: Les produits achetés directement auprès de Naipo 
bénéficient de notre service après-vente. Si les achats sont 
effectués auprès d'autres vendeurs, nous vous recommandons 
de les contacter pour les problèmes de garantie.
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Shenzhen Pinlong E-Commerce Co., Ltd.

Web: www.naipocare.com

E-mail: support@naipocare.com

Add: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07

Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.

 Handheld Wand Massager

Model: MGPC-806

材质: 105g铜版纸

尺寸: 100x200 mm

印刷: 单黑双面印刷

装订方式: 骑马钉装

请不要把目录页放在封面的背面
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Product Specifications

Parámetro del producto

Specifiche
Massaggiattore si 
ferma 
automaticamente 
durante il lavoro.

Massaggiatore s
frigola durante il
lavoro

Batteria è scarica

Cronometraggio 
automatico è 
arrivato in 10 minuti.

Motore di 
massaggiatore c’e
il suono normale 
quando è in 
funzione.

Continua a 
utilizzarlo dopo la
ricarica completa.

Riavvia


